

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2017-0344
	:	
Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Franklin County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Tenth Appellate District
DARIN K. IRELAND,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellee.	:	Case No. 15AP-1134

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

PAUL GIORGIANNI (0064806)
Attorney at Law
1538 Arlington Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43212
614-205-5550
paul@giorgiannilaw.com
Counsel for Appellee
Darin K. Ireland

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio
ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

RON O'BRIEN (0017245)
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney
MICHAEL P. WALTON* (0087265)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
**Counsel of Record*
373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-525-3555
mwalton@franklincountyohio.gov
Counsel for Appellant
State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
A. Darin Ireland, an army veteran, beat another man in a parking-lot brawl.	3
B. At trial, Ireland asserted that a dissociative episode caused by his (previously undiagnosed) PTSD had rendered his actions involuntary and unknowing.	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
 <u>Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:</u>	
 <i>A defendant’s reliance on a dissociative episode caused by PTSD to excuse the defendant’s actions is an affirmative defense analogous to other affirmative defenses that this Court has recognized. If anything, that defense should be treated as the functional equivalent of a diminished-capacity defense and so unavailable under Ohio law unless and until the General Assembly says otherwise.</i>	
A. Ireland’s argument that his PTSD-induced dissociative episode should relieve him of criminal responsibility qualifies as an affirmative defense sharing many similarities to other affirmative defenses that this Court has recognized.	6
1. While the State must prove all elements of a crime, a defendant must prove all affirmative defenses, such as insanity, duress, or self-defense.	7
2. Ireland’s claim that he was having a dissociative episode caused by his PTSD when he repeatedly hit and kicked Coen qualifies as an affirmative defense.	10
B. The Tenth District’s decision would wrongly permit defendants to assert diminished-capacity defenses that have long been unavailable in this State merely by invoking the “voluntariness” label rather than the “intent” label.	15
1. This Court and the lower courts have categorically refused to recognize the diminished-capacity defense or its “functional equivalents.”	15
2. The Tenth District allowed Ireland to assert an impermissible diminished-capacity defense merely by characterizing that defense as disproving the voluntariness element.....	19

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>City of Akron v. Peoples</i> , 2011-Ohio-579 (9th Dist.)	9, 10
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	7
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	9
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	7
<i>State v. Caddell</i> , 215 S.E.2d 348 (N.C. 1975).....	12
<i>State v. Cloud</i> , 2001-Ohio-3396 (7th Dist.)	11
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 45 Ohio St. 3d 109 (1989)	8, 12
<i>State v. French</i> , 171 Ohio St. 501 (1961).....	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Fulmer</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 319, 2008-Ohio-936.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Getsy</i> , 84 Ohio St. 3d 180 (1998)	8, 14
<i>State v. Hackedorn</i> , 2005-Ohio-1475 (5th Dist.)	10, 11
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 2014-Ohio-490 (8th Dist.)	10
<i>State v. Humphries</i> , 51 Ohio St. 2d 95 (1977)	8, 12, 14
<i>State v. Kortz</i> , 2013-Ohio-121 (2d Dist.).....	13
<i>State v. LaFreniere</i> , 85 Ohio App. 3d 840 (11th Dist. 1993)	11

<i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 1997 Ohio App. LEXIS 6078 (2d Dist. Dec. 19, 1997).....	14
<i>State v. McClaskey</i> , 2006-Ohio-6646 (10th Dist.)	10
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 6122 (9th Dist. Dec. 16, 1998)	18, 19
<i>State v. Mobley</i> , 2011-Ohio-309 (5th Dist.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 1959 Ohio App. LEXIS 966 (10th Dist. 1959).....	11
<i>State v. Napier</i> , 2017-Ohio-246 (12th Dist.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Pennington</i> , 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 2145 (4th Dist. May 16, 2000)	18, 19
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 33 Ohio St. 2d 18 (1973)	8
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 63 Ohio St. 3d 613 (1992)	13
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 1986 Ohio App. LEXIS 6940 (2d Dist. May 27, 1986).....	11
<i>State v. Sappienza</i> , 84 Ohio St. 63 (1911).....	13
<i>State v. Singleton</i> , 2004-Ohio-1517 (11th Dist.)	11
<i>State v. Swiger</i> , 2013-Ohio-3519 (9th Dist.)	12, 14
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 70 Ohio St. 2d 182 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Williford</i> , 49 Ohio St. 3d 247 (1990)	8
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	9

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

R.C. 109.02	3
R.C. 2901.01(A)(14).....	8
R.C. 2901.05	12
R.C. 2901.05(A).....	7, 14
R.C. 2901.05(D)(1).....	11
R.C. 2901.05(D)(1)(a).....	7
R.C. 2901.05(D)(1)(b)	1, 7, 11, 14
R.C. 2901.05(D)(2).....	11
R.C. 2901.06(B).....	8
R.C. 2901.21(A).....	6, 7, 9
R.C. 2901.21(A)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2901.21(E)(2) (LexisNexis 2014 & Supp. 2016)	5, 10, 19
R.C. 2903.03	13
R.C. 2903.11	4, 7
R.C. 2903.11(A)(1).....	1, 7, 11
R.C. 2921.51(F)	8
R.C. 2945.401	5

Other Authorities

2014 Am. S.B. No. 361.....	10
29A Ohio Jur. 3d Criminal Law § 109 (2011).....	9
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	11
Model Penal Code and Commentaries § 2.01 (Am. Law Inst. 1985).....	10
Ohio Jury Instructions—Criminal § 417.07.....	5
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003)	9
